ORDINANCE NO. 1978 - ADOPTED JUNE 6, 1979

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND the Proposed Code of the Town of Nutley, Chapter 173 thereof, to add a new section providing for a curfew for Board of Education property and premises, as follows:

Be it ordained by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Nutley as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Chapter 173 of the Proposed Code of the Town of Nutley is hereby amended to add a new section following Section 173-5 to be known as Section 173-5.1 as follows:

\$173-5.1. Curfew for Board of Education Property and Premises. Pursuant to a resolution adopted by the Board of Education of the Town of Nutley dated June 27, 1977, authorizing the Nutley Police Department to remove or arrest any persons loitering or congregating on any public school property between certain hours, no person shall loiter or congregate on any public school property under the control of the Nutley Board of Education between the hours of one half (1/2) hour after sunset and continuing through one half (1/2) hour before sunrise. An exception to the aforementioned provision would be an activity authorized by the Nutley Board of Education, which shall establish reasonable rules governing the conduct of such activities, including the hours of commencement and termination of said events.

Section 2. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective after publication following final passage as provided by law.

I, Eunice P. Drake, Town Clerk of the Town of Nutley, in the County of Essex, New Jersey, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of an Ordinance finally adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Mutley at a meeting held June 6, 1979, and now filed in the permanent records of the Town of Nutley under the designation, Ordinance No. 1978.

Town Clerk

Dated: June 15. 1979